

GAHC040009782025



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)
(ITANAGAR BENCH)

Case No. : Crl.Petn./126/2025

Captain Prateek Dabas and 4 Ors
Son of Shri Yashwant Dabas, resident of Block / PO Kultana, Tehsil Sanpla, Rohtak
District, Haryana

2: NK Jaspal Singh

Age:

Occupation :

Son of Shri Darshan Singh
resident Village and PO Kotbaktu
Bhatinda District
Punjab.

3: Sepoy Gurjant Singh

Age:

Occupation :

Son of Shri Satnam Singh
resident of village Sagra
PO Taipur
Patiala District
Punjab.

4: Sepoy Gurdeep Singh

Age:

Occupation :

Son of Shri Karnail Singh
resident of Village Panjetom
PO Pathreri
Ambala District
Haryana.

5: Sepoy Gurmeet Singh

Age:

Occupation :

Son of Shri Sukhpal Singh
resident of Village and PO Raniwallah
Taran Taran District
Punjab

VERSUS

The State of AP
represented by the PP of AP

Advocate for the Petitioner : Sanjay Kr. Medhi, CGC,

Advocate for the Respondent : P P of AP, Loma Kurdu, SC SIT

Linked Case : Crl.Petn./152/2025

Major Prateek Dabas and 4 Ors
Age: 28
Occupation :
Address: Son of Shri Yashwant Dabas
resident of Block
PO Kultana
Tehsil Sanpla
Rohtak District
Haryana

2: Lance Havildar Jaspal Singh
Age: 36
Occupation :
Address: Son of Shri Darshan Singh
resident Village and PO Kotbaktu
Bhatinda District
Punjab.

3: Sepoy Gurjant Singh
Age: 27
Occupation :
Address: Son of Shri Satnam Singh
resident of village Sagra
PO Taipur
Patiala District
Punjab.

4: Sepoy Gurdeep Singh
Age: 26
Occupation :
Address:Son of Shri Karnail Singh
resident of Village Panjetom
PO Pathreri
Ambala District
Haryana.

5: Sepoy Gurmeet Singh
Age: 27
Occupation :
Address:Son of Shri Sukhpal Singh
resident of Village and PO Raniwallah
Taran Taran District
Punjab.

VERSUS

The State of AP
Age: 0
Occupation :
Address:represented by the PP of AP

Advocate for : Sanjay Kr. Medhi
CGC
Advocate for : P P of AP appearing for The State of AP: Advocate appearing for
respectively.

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE PARTHIVJYOTI SAIKIA

ORDER

Date : 23.07.2025

Heard Mr. S. K. Medhi, learned counsel for the petitioner and Mr. L. Kurdu,
learned standing counsel, SIT, appearing for the respondent.

List this matter again on **13.08.2025** along with Crl.Petn. 152 (AP)/2025.

The prayer for interim order shall be considered on the next date of listing.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant