

GAHC040011142025



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)
(ITANAGAR BENCH)

Case No. : Crl.Petn./152/2025

Major Prateek Dabas and 4 Ors
Son of Shri Yashwant Dabas, resident of Block, PO Kultana, Tehsil Sanpla, Rohtak
District, Haryana 2: Lance Havildar Jaspal Singh

Age:

Occupation :

Son of Shri Darshan Singh
resident Village and PO Kotbaktu
Bhatinda District
Punjab.

3: Sepoy Gurjant Singh

Age:

Occupation :

Son of Shri Satnam Singh
resident of village Sagra
PO Taipur
Patiala District
Punjab.

4: Sepoy Gurdeep Singh

Age:

Occupation :

Son of Shri Karnail Singh
resident of Village Panjetom
PO Pathreri
Ambala District
Haryana.

5: Sepoy Gurmeet Singh

Age:

Occupation :

Son of Shri Sukhpal Singh
resident of Village and PO Raniwallah

Taran Taran District
Punjab

VERSUS

The State of AP
represented by the PP of AP

Advocate for the Petitioner : Sanjay Kr. Medhi, CGC,

Advocate for the Respondent : P P of AP, Loma Kurdu, SC SIT

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE ANJAN MONI KALITA

ORDER

Date : 03.03.2026

Heard Mr. S. K. Medhi, learned counsel for the petitioners. Also heard Mr. L. Kurdu, learned Special Public Prosecutor for the SIT.

The learned Special Public Prosecutor submits that though prosecution sanction was sought for some time in the year 2023, the same has not been disposed of by the concerned authorities till date.

In view of the aforesaid submission, this Court is of the considered opinion that the matter be listed on **06.04.2026**. By that time, the learned Special P.P. shall intimate the Court about the status of the prosecution sanction.

Interim order passed earlier shall continue till the next date of listing.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant